liability in the balance sheet for most leases, but retains an expense recognition model similar to the previous guidance. The
lease liability is measured at the present value of the fixed lease payments over the lease term and the right-of-use asset is
measured at the lease liability amount, adjusted for lease prepayments, lease incentives received and the lessee’s initial direct
costs. The guidance also requires additional quantitative and qualitative disclosures. The Company adopted the guidance in the
first quarter of 2019 using the modified retrospective approach applied as of the period of adoption with a cumulative-effect
adjustment to opening retained earnings and as such, prior periods have not been restated. Upon adoption, the Company (i)
recognized operating lease right-of-use assets of $1.7 billion and lease liabilities of $1.9 billion, (ii) recorded a cumulative-
effect adjustment to retained earnings of $3.1 million and (iii) recorded other reclassification adjustments within its
Consolidated Balance Sheet related to, among other things, deferred rent.

 The effects of the adoption on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of February 3, 2019 were as follows:

(In millions)
As Reported

2/3/19 Adjustments
Adjusted

2/3/19
Assets
Prepaid expenses $ 168.7 $ (21.3) $ 147.4
Operating Lease Right-of-Use Assets — 1,708.2 1,708.2
Other Assets 400.9 (10.3) 390.6
Liabilities
Accrued expenses 891.6 (17.0) 874.6
Current portion of operating lease liabilities — 350.5 350.5
Long-Term Portion of Operating Lease Liabilities — 1,514.1 1,514.1
Other Liabilities 1,322.4 (167.9) 1,154.5
Stockholders’ Equity
Retained earnings 4,350.1 (3.1) 4,347.0

 The Company also elected the package of practical expedients permitted under the transition guidance, which allows the
Company not to reassess whether any existing contracts are or contain a lease, the lease classification for any existing leases,
and the capitalization of initial direct costs for any existing leases, as of the adoption date. The Company’s accounting for
finance leases (formerly called capital leases) remains substantially unchanged. The adoption of the guidance did not have a
material impact on the Company’s results of operations or cash flows. Please see Note 17, “Leases,” for additional disclosures